market will develop for the notes, that you will be able to sell your notes at
a particular time or that the prices that you receive when you sell will be
favorable.

   S-8

   Use of Proceeds

The net proceeds from the sale of the notes offered hereby are estimated to be
approximately $352 million (after deducting the underwriters' discount and our
estimated offering fees and expenses). The net proceeds from the sale of the
notes are expected to be used to repay amounts outstanding under our bank
credit facility. See "Description of the Senior Credit Facilities."

   Capitalization

The following table sets forth the unaudited capitalization of the Company (1)
actual as of May 31, 1999, (2) as adjusted to reflect indebtedness incurred and
assumed in the Simi and Franciscan acquisitions, and (3) as further adjusted to
reflect the effect of this offering, and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom, on such as adjusted data. The table below does not reflect contem-
plated changes to our bank credit facility. See "Description of the Senior
Credit Facilities."

   --------------------------------
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   May 31, 1999
   May 31, 1999  May 31, 1999  (As Further
   (Actual) (As Adjusted)   Adjusted)
Dollars in millions   ------------ ------------- ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Long term debt (including current
 maturities):
  Revolving credit facility..... $   9.1   $   109.1   $   117.1
  Term loan facility.....   690.1   890.1   530.1
  Dollar notes.....   --   --   200.0
  Sterling notes.....   --   --   160.0
  8 3/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due
   2003 .....   192.6   192.6   192.6
  8 1/2% Senior Subordinated Notes due
   2009.....   200.0   200.0   200.0
  Other .....   11.7   11.7   11.7
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total debt.....   1,103.5   1,403.5   1,411.5
Stockholders' equity.....   447.9   447.9   447.9
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total capitalization..... $   1,551.4   $  1,851.4   $   1,859.4
   ==========   ==========   ==========
</TABLE>

   S-9

   Management's Discussion and Analysis of
   Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis summarizes the significant factors
affecting (i) consolidated results of operations of the Company for the three
months ended May 31, 1999 ("First Quarter 2000") compared to the three months
ended May 31, 1998 ("First Quarter 1999"), the year ended February 28, 1999
("Fiscal 1999") compared to the year ended February 28, 1998 ("Fiscal 1998"),